East Sussex
County Council

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL w
NEEDS AND DISABILITY

DECISIONS: to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley.

MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2019

At 11:00AM or at the conclusion of Lead Member for Children & Families whichever is the
later.

COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES

AGENDA
1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 June 2019 (Pages 3 - 4)
2 Disclosures of interests

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct

3 Urgent items
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda

4 East Sussex Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 38)
Report by Director of Children’s Services
5 Education Commissioning Plan 2019-2023 (Pages 39 - 126)
Report by Director of Children’s Services
6 School age range change - Stonegate Church of England Primary School (Pages 127
- 130)
Report by Director of Children’s Serrvices
7 Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3
PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE 27 September 2019

Contact Aaron Sams
Telephone: 01273 335274
Email: aaron.sams@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 24 June 2019 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillors Galley and Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 8)

7 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 3 JUNE 2019

7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3
June 2019.

8 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

8.1 Councillor Standley declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4 as a member of
Wealden District Council and as a member of Wealden District Council's Local Plan Sub-
Committee.

8.2 Councillor Galley declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4 as a member of
Wealden District Council

9 REPORTS
9.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book

10 AREA REVIEW OF RURAL PRIMARY SCHOOL PROVISION

10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a
review of rural primary schools in East Sussex.

10.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to —

1) agree that the local authority takes forward a statutory process to consult on the closure
of Broad Oak Community Primary School by 31 August 2020;

2) agree that the Local Authority takes forward a statutory process to consult on the
closure of Fletching CE Primary School by 31 August 2020; and

3) agree that the consultations on the proposals would begin on 5 July 2019 and run until
11 October 2019

Reason

10.3 The Local Authority has a statutory duty, included as part of its Core Offer, to ensure
there is the right number of school places in the right areas. It also has a duty to ensure that
schools can offer a viable, high quality education to their pupils. An increasing number of small
schools in East Sussex face uncertainty in terms of their ability to deliver a high quality
education that meets the needs of their local community and that is financially viable. As the
body responsible for school organisation the Local Authority has a duty to take a strategic view
of the school landscape. The number of schools facing financial challenges, and coming to the
Children’s Services Department and Orbis for support means that it cannot ignore the issues
they are facing. Taking action now to rationalise provision in a number of areas would provide

Page 3



the remaining schools with more certainty over their pupil numbers, enabling them to operate
more effectively and efficiently in terms of financial performance and with less surplus places.

10.4 Taking action at Broad Oak and Fletching now will reduce the risk to the Local Authority
of managing financial deficits and quality of education provision in these very small schools
which impacts directly on children and their families. Doing nothing at this time is not an option —
it would simply exacerbate the situation and place more small schools at risk of closure in the
coming years as a greater number of schools would become unviable. There is a reputational
risk to the Local Authority if appropriate action is not taken in a timely, controlled manner now
which is then required at a future date.

10.5 The area review has been a thorough process, fully supported by the Diocese of
Chichester, and has involved engagement and dialogue with a number of rural schools. The
Children’s Services Department has listened carefully to what schools have told it throughout
the process and, in some cases, this has resulted in changes to its proposals and in other cases
confirmed its initial thinking. For some schools the review has generated opportunities which
provide them with a potential solution to the challenges they face.

10.6 The proposals would ensure the Local Authority is able to fulfil its statutory obligations

and ensure a sustainable network of rural schools in East Sussex that offer the highest quality
of education

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and
Disability

Date: 7 October 2019

By: Director of Children’s Services

Title of report: East Sussex Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for 2019/20

Purpose of report:  To approve the publication of the latest update to the East Sussex Childcare
Sufficiency Assessment for 2019/20

RECOMMENDATION:

The Lead Member is recommended to approve the publication of the East Sussex Childcare
Sufficiency Assessmen
[...]
tor to meet demand. Forecasts show there is no imminent
shortfalls in our major towns, although by the middle of the next decade places in Hailsham and Bexhill
could be tight due to the volumes of new housing development in these areas. Wivelsfield Parish, with
increased volumes of new housing is also showing a potential shortfall, but as new housing is on the fringes
of Haywards Heath and Burgess Hill families may look for early years provision in these West Sussex
towns. The situation in each area will be updated in subsequent versions of the report.

2.3 The quality of early education in East Sussex is high. At the end of December 2018, 98.9% of early
years providers were judged to be Good or Outstanding by Ofsted. This compares favourably with the
national average of 95.2%

3. Conclusions and reasons for recommendation

3.1 In conclusion, the Council has a statutory duty to ensure that there are sufficient early education

and childcare places to meet present and future demand across the county. The updated Childcare

Sufficiency Assessment for the period 2019/2020 clearly sets out the projected demand for places in the
Page 5



future and where we think we will need to support the sector to provide additional places in the right
locations to meet parental demand.

3.2 Accordingly, the Lead Member is recommended to approve the publication of the East Sussex
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for 2019/20.

STUART GALLIMORE
Director of Children’s Services

Contact Officer:  Jane Spice, Early Years Funding Manager
Tel. No. 01323 747423
Email: jane.spice@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS
All

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 — East Sussex Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2019/20

Page 6


mailto:jane.spice@eastsussex.gov.uk

East Sussex

Appendix A

Appendix 1

East Sussex
County Council

Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

2019

Page 7



Contents

Chapter Page
Number
1 Introduction 3
2 Key findings 5
3 Childcare sufficiency - areas for development 7
4 
[...]
 clubs (including providers also offering 29
after school clubs) July 2019
26 26 Location of after school clubs (including providers also 30

offering breakfast clubs) July 2019

32

Page 38




Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and
Disability

Date: 7 October 2019

By: Director of Children’s Services

Title of report: Education Commissioning Plan 2019-2023

Purpose of report:  To approve the publication of the latest update to the Education Commissioning
Plan covering the period 2019-2023.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Lead Member is recommended to:

1) approve the publication of the Education Commissioning Plan 2019-2023 and

2) agree to the plan being re-branded the ‘School Organisation Plan’ prior to its publication.

1. Background

1.1 East Sussex County Council (the Council) has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school

places to meet present and future demand across the county.

1.2 The Council is responsible for promoting a good supply of strong schools through planning,
organising and commissioning places in a way that raises attainment, increases diversity, encourages
collaboration and promotes community cohesion. The Council seeks to achieve this in partnership with key
stakeholders including schools and academies, parents and carers, the dioceses, borough and district
councils, the Department for Education (DfE), the Regional Schools Commissioner and local communities.

1.3 In support of our statutory obligation, the Council publishes an Education Commissioning Plan (the
plan), the purpose of which is to understand the projected demand for places in the future and to set out
where we think we will need to commission additional places or reorganise existing provision to maintain a
sustainable network of schools with the right number of places in the right locations to serve local need.

1.4 The current plan, covering the period 2017-2021, was approved for publication by the Lead
Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability on 22 January 2018. The
plan can be viewed by following the link under ‘background documents’ below.

15 A new plan for the period 2019-2023 has been produced using the most recent set of pupil
forecasts which take account of the latest information on births, GP registrations, parental preferences,
housing developments and migration patterns. The updated draft plan can be viewed in Appendix 1.

2. East Sussex context

2.1 Births in East Sussex rose significantly from 2001/02 and peaked at around 5,500 in 2010/11. This
was reflected in higher primary school intakes in the county. To meet the increased demand for places
nearly 3,400 net additional primary school places were created across East Sussex in the period 2010/11 to
2018/19.

2.2 Since 2010/11 births in the county have fallen; in 2016/17 there were fewer than 5,000 births. The
fall in births is reflected in a fall in primary reception intake numbers across the county. However, some
parts of the county, most notably Hailsham and Bexhill, are likely to see demand for primary school places
rising in the medium term as the result of significant new house-building in those areas.

2.3 Recent high numbers in primary schools are now being reflected in rising Year 7 secondary school
intakes. Year 7 numbers are predicted to peak around 2022/23 or 2023/24. As a result of rising numbers
there will be a need to provide additional secondary school places in some areas of the county, most
notably Willingdon, Newhaven/Peacehaven and Hailsham.

Page 39



3. Proposed re-branding of the plan

3.1 In the past the plan has included information on early years and Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) provision as well as mainstream schools. Information on early years and SEND is now
included in separate strategy documents and, consequently, the plan focusses exclusively on primary and
secondary school places. As one of a number of policies and strategies relating to education provision in
East Sussex we believe it would be more helpful to the reader if the plan was re-branded the ‘School
Organisation Plan’.

4, Conclusions and reasons for recommendation

4.1 In conclusion, the Council has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places to meet
present and future demand across the county. The updated plan for the period 2019-2023 clearly sets out
the projected demand for places in the future and where we think we will need to commission additional
places or reorganise existing provision to maintain a sustainable network of schools with the right number of
places in the right locations to serve local need.

4.2 Accordingly, the Lead Member is recommended to:
1) approve the publication of the Education Commissioning Plan 2019-2023 and

2) agree to the plan being re-branded the ‘School Organisation Plan’ prior to its publication.

STUART GALLIMORE
Director of Children’s Services

Contact Officer:  Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager
Tel. No. 01273 481758
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS
All

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/management/download/

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 — Education Commissioning Plan 2019-2023

Page 40


mailto:gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/management/download/

eastsussex.gov.uk Appendix A

Education
Commissioning
Plan

2019-2023

*Cover to be finalised

Page 41



Foreword

Welcome to the Education Commissioning Plan for the period 2019 to 2023. This is a four year rolling
plan that is updated annually. It sets out how East Sussex County Council seeks to ensure there are
sufficient school places to meet demand across the county.

The document contains information on;

e The current pattern of school provision across the county

e Forecasts of future school numbers

e Our plans to meet the need for additional places in areas of growth

e Our plans to address the over-supply of
[...]
a programme of delivering
additional school places in areas of need but also work with schools with falling rolls. At the heart of this
programme is our commitment to ensure that we continue to provide local places to meet local needs
and secure high quality education for all East Sussex children and young people.

puoSa S Gl

Councillor Bob Standley Stuart Gallimore
Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Director of Children’s Services
Special Educational Needs and Disability

Page 42



CONTENTS

R [ 01 o To U o3 1 o PRSPPI 4
2 POlICIES ANA STFAtEQIES ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie bbb nnennneee 5
3 The |OCAl PEISPECTIVE .. .uiiiitiiiiiiee ittt 8
4  Guiding principles to school organisation .............cccccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiie 14
5 Eastbourne BOTrOUQGN ........ e i 19
6  HaSINGS BOTOUQN cooveei e e e e e e 23
A N = = PRSP 27
S TN (N T 0 = Y= o 31
S T L0 =Y = Y= o 35
10 SEATOIA ..o 39
11 RUTAELBWES ..o 42
12 BeXNIll 47
13 Bt oo 51
I g PPN 54
15 RUTAI ROTNEI e 57
16 CroOWDOIrOUGN .o e e e e e aaaaa 60
A o = U1 £ = U o PSSR 64
RS o 1= U 111 [ SRR 68
19 Polegate and WilliNgdOon ... 71
20 Stone Cross, Hankham, Pevensey and Westham ............ccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 74
120 R T o] 2 111 o P 76
P2 S U1 = I AY == 1o 1= o U 79
APPENAIX L oo 83
3

Page 43



1 Introduction

East Sussex County Council (the local authority) has a statutory duty to ensure that there are
sufficient school places in the right locations to meet demand. We are responsible for promoting a
good supply of strong schools through planning, organising and commissioning places in a way
that raises attainment, increases diversity, encourages collaboration between schools and
promotes community cohesion. We seek to achieve this in partnership with key stakeholders
including headteachers, governors, academy trusts, parents and carers, dioceses, local planning
authorities and local communities.

The need for school places fluctuates in response to population changes, new housing
developments and government policy and can lead to rising as well as declining pupil numbers.
Increases in demand can lead to the establishment of new schools or the expansion of existing
schools. Decreases in demand can lead to a reduction in places through changes to admission
arrangements or the rationalisation of provision.

The purpose of the Education Commissioning Plan is to understand the projected demand for
school places in the future and to set out where we think we will need to commission additional
places or re-organise existing provision. It is a contextual document, providing the framework
within which proposals for change may be brought forward. Any reviews of education provision we
undertake and any recommendations for school re-organisation (for example opening, closing,
federating, amalgamating, enlarging or contracting of schools) will, in part, be based on information
contained in the plan.

We endeavour to communicate clearly with schools and local communities about current and
predicted place planning pressures in their area, while managing expectations with regard to the
certainty of forecasts. This document seeks to provide a comprehensive account of trends in pupil
numbers and likely upcoming pressures, drawing on a variety of data sources. However, future
pupil numbers, particularly in individual areas of the county and in individual schools, may be
affected by unanticipated changes to planned local housing targets, changing migration patterns
and swings in parental preference and are not always possible to predict with total accuracy.
Therefore, the plan does not conclusively set out all the actions we might take in the future, but
rather provides an overview of challenges that may arise during the period of the plan. In general,
we will only name particular schools in the plan when there is certainty that a proposal will be
implemented or where this is already underway.

The plan focusses exclusively on primary and secondary school places and is one of a nu
[...]
y
Peacehaven
Peacehaven Community School Secondary 11-16 | Academy
Seaford
Seaford Head School Secondary 11-18 | Academy
Rural Lewes
Chailey School Secondary 11-16 | Community
Kings Academy Ringmer Secondary 11-16 | Academy

86

Page 125



School name

Status as at

1 September 2019

Bexhill

Bexhill Academy Secondary 11-16 | Academy
St Richard's Catholic College Secondary 11-16 | Voluntary Aided
Rye

Rye College Secondary 11-16 | Academy
Battle

Claverham Community College Secondary 11-16 | Community
Rural Rother

Robertsbridge Community College Secondary 11-16 | Community
Crowborough

Beacon Academy Secondary 11-18 | Academy
Heathfield

Heathfield Community College Secondary 11-18 | Community
Polegate / Willingdon

Willingdon Community School Secondary 11-16 | Community
Uckfield

Uckfield Community Technology College Secondary 11-18 | Community
Rural Wealden

Uplands Community College Secondary 11-18 | Community

87

Page 126

Back to contents




Agenda Iltem 6

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability

Date: 7 October 2019
By: Director of Children’s Services
Title of report: School age range change - at Stonegate Church of

England Primary School

Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to publish statutory
notices in respect of a proposal to lower the age range at
Stonegate Church of England Primary School to enable
the governing body to provide early years provision on the
school site.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Lead Member is recommended to:

1) Authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to
lower the age range at Stonegate Church of England Primary School
from 4-11to 2-11. The proposal to take effect on 1 September 2020;

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the
proposals prior to their publication if required.

1 Background

1.1 The governing board of the school wishes to lower its age range from 4-11 to
2-11 to accommodate families who wish to access early years provision on the
school site.

1.2 The aim of the proposal is to integrate, fully, a twelve place nursery provision
into the Early Years Foundation Stage within the school. The governing board wishes
to ensure that the school supports the local area by offering high quality early
education delivered by experienced and well-trained staff across the Early Years
Foundation Stage. The aim is to build on the work already done by the school to
secure good outcomes for all children in the future.

2 Supporting information

2.1 The governing board consulted between 7 June and 5 July 2019 on a
proposal to lower the school's age range with effect from 1 September 2020. The
governing board consulted with staff, families of children at the school, the local
community and other interested parties. As part of the consultation the school also
conducted a needs survey.

2.2 By the close of the consultation period six responses had been received, all in
support of the proposal. Each respondent provided further comment on the proposal
and this can be viewed in Appendix 1. A further 16 people responded to the needs
survey, indicating a requirement for early years and wraparound childcare provision
at the school.

2.3 The proposal to lower the school age-range from 4-11 to 2-11 at Stonegate
Church of England Primary School is supported by the Diocese of Chichester.

Page 127



2.4 The governing board has undertaken thorough financial modelling to ensure
the proposal is cost neutral and will not impact on the school budget.

2.5 Proposed changes to the organisation of schools have to follow a prescribed
process established by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013. In view of the positive feedback
received during the consultation period it is proposed that a statutory notice is now
published with regard to the proposal in accordance with the regulations.

2.6 It is intended to publish the statutory notice in the Sussex Express on Friday
22 November 2019. The notice would also be posted on all entrances to the school
on the same day. In addition, the notice and full proposal would be posted on the
Council's website. A four week period of representation would follow, giving
interested parties a further opportunity to comment on the proposals. The Council
has a duty to determine each proposal within two months of the end of the
representation period. We anticipate that a decision would be taken at the Lead
Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability
meeting on 30 January 2020.

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

3.1 In conclusion, we believe the proposal to lower the age range at Stonegate
Church of England Primary school will help to build on work already done by the
school, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years Foundation Stage to help secure good
outcomes for all children.

3.2 The Lead Member is recommended to:

1) Authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to lower
the age range at Stonegate Church of England Primary School from 4-11 to
2-11. The proposal to take effect on 1 September 2020;

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the
proposals prior to their publication if required.

STUART GALLIMORE
Director of Children’s Services

Contact Officer: Jane Spice, Early Years Funding Manager
Tel. No. 01323 747425
Email: jane.spice@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBER
Councillor John Barnes (Rother North West)

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

LIST OF APPENDICES
Appendix 1 — Summary of consultation responses

Page 128



Appendix 1

Summary of consultation responses received by the school

Response 1 “I feel certain a provision for children from 2 years would be
welcomed in Stonegate. This would make it easier for many
parents rather than travelling to nurseries in other villages and
help fill the gap left by the closure of Stonegate pre-school
some years ago.”

Response 2 “I think the school is a great asset to the village of Stonegate
and if the village is to thrive it needs new blood in the sense of
new families, with children, moving to it. The excellent
reputation the school has can only help with families wanting to
move here and with the increased age range and the various
clubs; the school is doing its bit to help working families raise
their children in a safe and pleasant environment.”

Response 3 “Excellent idea and will be great for the community.”

Response 4 “A necessity for our local primary school in order to maintain
numbers. Our village is in need of a nursery since we lost
Stonegate pre-school and this would provide excellent on site
facilities too. The wrap around care is a fantastic idea to
support working families. We fully support the proposal.”

Response 5 “I had children at Stonegate School from 2004 to 2010. | think it
is a marvellous idea to incorporate nursery provision at the
school. It will be fit-for-purpose unlike the hotchpotch at the
Village Hall. Not a fan of breakfast club as | believe the start of
the day should be family orientated. | like after-school clubs that
provide that extra interest and life skills that the curriculum does
not accommodate.”

Response 6 “There would appear to be plenty of childcare facilities in the
area right now, where the service is offered on a full time basis
not just term time. Having wrap around care however would be
very good. To be able to provide breakfast club and after school
care would be a great asset to the school.”

Page 129




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 June 2019
	4 East Sussex Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex  CSA - 2019-20

	5 Education Commissioning Plan 2019-2023
	Appendix 1 Education Commissioning Plan 2019-2023

	6 School age range change -  Stonegate Church of England Primary School



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 7 October 2019 in the Committee Room, 
County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Field spoke on items 4, 5 and 6 (minute 14, 15 and 16) 
Councillor Shuttleworth spoke on item 5 (minute 15) 
Councillor Webb spoke on item 4 (minute 14) 
 
 
 
11 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 24 JUNE 2019  
 
11.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
June 2019. 
 
 
12 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
12.1 Councillor Field declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4 as the Chair of 
Battle Pre School. 
 
 
13 REPORTS  
 
13.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book  
 
 
14 EAST SUSSEX CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT FOR 2019/20  
 
14.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the publication of the latest update to the East Sussex Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for 
2019/20. 
 
14.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the publication of the East Sussex Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment for 2019/20. 
 
Reason  
 
14.3  The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that there are sufficient early education and 
childcare places to meet present and future demand across the county. The updated Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment for the period 2019/2020 clearly sets out the projected demand for 
places in the future and where the Council thinks it will need to support the sector to provide 
additional places in the right locations to meet parental demand. 
 
 
15 EDUCATION COMMISSIONING PLAN 2019-2023  
 
15.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the Education Commissioning Plan 2019 – 2023. 

 
15.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1) approve the publication of the Education Commissioning Plan 2019 – 23 and; 
2) agree to the plan being re-branded the ‘School Organisation Plan’ prior to its 
publication 
 

Reason  
 
15.3 The Council has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places to meet 
present and future demand across the county. The updated plan for the period 2019-2023 
clearly sets out the projected demand for places in the future and where we think we will need to 
commission additional places or reorganise existing provision to maintain a sustainable network 
of schools with the right number of places in the right locations to serve local need. 
 
 
16 SCHOOL AGE RANGE CHANGE -  STONEGATE CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  
 
16.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
school age range change at Stonegate Church of England Primary School.  
 
16.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 

1) authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to lower the age 
range at Stonegate Church of England Primary School from 4-11 to 2-11 to take effect on 1 
September 2020; and 
 

2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior to 
their publication if required 
 
Reason  
 
16.3 The proposal to lower the age range at Stonegate Church of England Primary school will 
help to build on work already done by the school, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years 
Foundation Stage to help secure good outcomes for all children. 
 
 
 
 
 


